

Nos. 16–71196 and 21-631

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

JOSE ADALBERTO ARIAS JOVEL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
*Respondent.*

On Petitions for Review of Orders of  
the Board of Immigration Appeals  
(No. A 092 142 072)

---

**PETITIONER’S OPENING BRIEF (NO. 21-631)**

---

**NON-DETAINED**

---

ADDISON B. THOMPSON  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400  
San Francisco, CA 94105-2615  
(415) 591-6000

TOMOAKI B. TAKAKI  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 3500  
Los Angeles, CA 90067-4643  
(424) 332-4800

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY AUTHORITIES .....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Factual History.....	3
II. Procedural History .....	7
A. Agency Proceedings and Petitions for Review Prior to PC § 1473.7(a)(1) Vacatur (2009-2019).....	7
B. The Decision Below: Proceedings after Conviction Vacated under PC § 1473.7(a)(1) (2019-2022).....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. Convictions Vacated Under California Penal Code § 1473.7(a)(1) are Invalid for Immigration Purposes.....	14
A. Background .....	17
B. The Text of § 1473.7(a)(1) Requires Procedural or Substantive Defect .....	21
1. Statutory Analysis.....	22
2. BIA’s Analysis.....	29

C.	Section 1473.7’s Structure Shows that a Procedural or Substantive Defect is Required .....	32
D.	Section 1473.7’s History and Purpose Shows Convictions Are Vacated Due to Procedural or Substantive Defect.....	36
E.	The BIA Consistently Held § 1473.7 Vacated Convictions Cannot Sustain Removability.....	38
F.	Canons of Federalism and Full Faith and Credit Require Recognizing § 1473.7(a)(1) Vacatures as Conclusive.....	41
II.	Even if the BIA Were Permitted to Re-Adjudicate § 1473.7 Motions, Its Analysis Here Was Incorrect.....	44
A.	The State Judge Vacated This Conviction Due to Substantive or Procedural Defects .....	44
B.	The Government Bears the Burden of Showing Removability .....	50
III.	Vacated Convictions Cannot Sustain Removal.....	54
	CONCLUSION.....	56
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Allen v. McCurry*,  
449 U.S. 90 (1980).....42

*In Re: Arutyun Demirchyan*,  
2019 WL 7168795 (BIA 2019).....39, 40

*Barakat v. Holder*,  
621 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2010) .....51

*Bond v. United States*,  
572 U.S. 844 (2014).....41

*Bonilla v. Lynch*,  
840 F.3d 575 (9th Cir. 2016) .....2, 53

*Boykin v. Alabama*,  
395 U.S. 238 (1969).....25, 35

*Bravo-Fernandez v. United States*,  
137 S. Ct. 352 (2016).....54

*Bullington v. Missouri*,  
451 U.S. 430 (1981).....54

*Calcano-Martinez v. INS*,  
533 U.S. 348 (2001).....17, 19

*Cardoso-Tlaseca v. Gonzales*,  
460 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2006) .....*passim*

*Castillo v. Barr*,  
980 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 2020) .....51

*Connell v. Lima Corp.*,  
988 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2021) .....23, 24, 31

*Contreras v. Schiltgen*,  
122 F.3d 30 (9th Cir. 1997) .....43

<i>Matter of Cota-Vargas</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 849 (BIA 2005) .....	42
<i>Cruz-Garza v. Ashcroft</i> , 396 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	50, 51, 57
<i>de Jesus Melendez v. Gonzales</i> , 503 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	34
<i>In Re: Elpidio Mendoza Sotelo</i> , 2019 WL 8197756 (BIA 2019).....	39
<i>In Re: Erick Javier Villatoro Padilla</i> , 2019 WL 3857791 (BIA 2019).....	39, 51, 57
<i>In Re: Ernesto Rios Rodriguez</i> , 2019 WL 7859271 (BIA 2019).....	39
<i>Estrada-Rosales v. INS</i> , 645 F.2d 819 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	28
<i>Fregozo v. Holder</i> , 576 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993).....	25
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020).....	44
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	53
<i>Hernandez-Cruz v. Holder</i> , 651 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	56
<i>Hernandez-Guadarrama v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	49, 51
<i>In Re: Jose Jesus Arredondo Gomez</i> , 2018 WL 3007175 (BIA 2018).....	21, 25, 39

<i>In Re: Jose Luis Pazarin-Castrejon,</i> 2017 WL 4946948 (BIA 2017).....	39
<i>In re Jose Pablo Hernandez Valdez,</i> 2018 WL 4611530 (BIA 2018).....	39, 42
<i>Jovel v. Holder,</i> 501 F. App'x 708 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	7, 8
<i>Judulang v. Holder,</i> 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	41
<i>Kaur v. Wilkinson,</i> 986 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	44
<i>Kugler v. Helfant,</i> 421 U.S. 117 (1975).....	43
<i>Latu v. Mukasey,</i> 547 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	57
<i>Lee v. United States,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In Re: Leni Margarita Saco Cotito,</i> 2020 WL 1169206 (BIA 2020).....	38, 40
<i>Lewis v. United States,</i> 445 U.S. 55 (1980).....	54
<i>Loftis v. Almager,</i> 704 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	20, 45
<i>Lopez v. Barr,</i> 925 F.3d 396 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	53, 56
<i>Magana-Pizano v. INS,</i> 200 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Marinelarena v. Garland,</i> 6 F.4th 975 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	23

<i>Martin v. Ohio</i> , 480 U.S. 228 (1987).....	41
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 576 U.S. 143 (2015).....	7
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	41, 43
<i>Medina-Lara v. Holder</i> , 771 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	51
<i>Melkonian v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	51
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc) .....	56
<i>Mondaca-Vega v. Lynch</i> , 808 F.3d 413 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	52
<i>Morales-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 567 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Murillo-Espinoza v. INS</i> , 261 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	54, 55, 56
<i>Nakamoto v. Ashcroft</i> , 363 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	42
<i>Nath v. Gonzales</i> , 467 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021).....	53, 56
<i>In Re: Oscar George Thetford</i> , 2017 WL 4418352 (BIA 2017).....	39
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	17, 18
<i>Pickering v. Gonzalez</i> , 465 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	51
<i>Matter of Pickering</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 621 (BIA 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pickett’s Heirs v. Legerwood</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 144 (1833).....	38
<i>Pinho v. Gonzales</i> , 432 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>Planes v. Holder</i> , 652 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	40
<i>Poblete Mendoza v. Holder</i> , 606 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>Matter of Punu</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 224 (BIA 1998) .....	34
<i>Ramirez-Castro v. INS</i> , 287 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	23
<i>Reyes-Torres v. Holder</i> , 645 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 683 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	45
<i>Rodriguez-Castellon v. Holder</i> , 733 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>Matter of Rodriguez-Ruiz</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 1378 (BIA 2000) .....	16, 42
<i>Matter of Roldan-Santoyo</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 512 (BIA 1999) .....	16, 28, 55

<i>Romero v. Garland</i> , 7 F.4th 838 (9th Cir. 2021) (per curiam) .....	57
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971).....	34
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	18, 20, 26
<i>Sutherland v. Holder</i> , 769 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	51
<i>Tabares v. City of Huntington Beach</i> , 988 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	18, 30
<i>Telink, Inc. v. United States</i> , 24 F.3d 42 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	37
<i>Matter of Thomas and Thompson</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 674 (AG 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 578 U.S. 452 (2016).....	55
<i>United Cook Inlet Drift Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 837 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	29
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014).....	55
<i>United States v. Ataya</i> , 884 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	26
<i>United States v. Bonilla</i> , 637 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	26
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	55
<i>United States v. Chilaca</i> , 909 F.3d 289 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	44

<i>United States v. Heredia</i> , 768 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	26
<i>United States v. Kwan</i> , 407 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	49
<i>United States v. Murillo</i> , 927 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	49
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Gamboa</i> , 946 F.3d 548 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	31
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Vega</i> , 797 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	47
<i>United States v. Urias–Marrufo</i> , 744 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	48
<i>United States v. Yopez</i> , 704 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	42, 43
<i>Valenzuela Gallardo v. Barr</i> , 968 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	56
<i>Valenzuela Gallardo v. Lynch</i> , 818 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	56
<i>In Re: Victor Enrique Moran</i> , 2019 WL 5086717 (BIA 2019).....	39
<i>Wiedersperg v. INS</i> , 896 F.2d 1179 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	52, 57

## STATE CASES

<i>People v. Barocio</i> , 216 Cal. App. 3d 99 (1989) .....	27
<i>People v. Bautista</i> , 115 Cal. App. 4th 229 (2004) .....	27, 31, 46
<i>People v. Camacho</i> , 32 Cal. App. 5th 998 (2019) .....	20, 21

<i>People v. Codinha</i> , 71 Cal. App. 5th 1047 (2021) .....	19, 47
<i>People v. Espinoza</i> , 27 Cal. App. 5th 908 (2018) .....	27
<i>People v. Fields</i> , 13 Cal. 4th 289 (1996) .....	18
<i>People v. Fryhaat</i> , 35 Cal. App 5th 969 (2019) .....	37
<i>People v. Kim</i> , 45 Cal. 4th 1078 (2009) .....	19, 37
<i>People v. Lopez</i> , 66 Cal. App. 5th 561 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Mejia</i> , 36 Cal. App. 5th 859 (2019) .....	11, 30
<i>People v. Ogunmowo</i> , 23 Cal. App. 5th 67 (2018) .....	48, 49
<i>People v. Patterson</i> , 2 Cal. 5th 885 (2017) .....	48
<i>People v. Perez</i> , 19 Cal. App. 5th 818 (2018) .....	21, 25
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 68 Cal. App. 5th 301 (2021) .....	52
<i>People v. Ruiz</i> , 49 Cal. App. 5th 1061 (2020) .....	36
<i>People v. Soriano</i> , 194 Cal. App. 3d 1470 (1987) .....	48
<i>People v. Superior Ct. (Giron)</i> , 11 Cal. 3d 793 (1974) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>People v. Vivar</i> , 11 Cal. 5th 510 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Wiedersperg</i> , 44 Cal. App. 3d 550 (1975) .....	18
<i>In re Resendiz</i> , 25 Cal. 4th 230 (2001) .....	19

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Constitution.....	18, 19, 21, 31
Fifth Amendment .....	25
Sixth Amendment .....	16, 18, 19, 33

## FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §§ 706(2)(A)-(C).....	55
8 U.S.C. §§ 1101(a)(43)(B) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. §§ 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i).....	7, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(C)(i).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a) .....	7

## STATE STATUTES

California Penal Code § 1000.1(d) .....	34
California Penal Code §1000.4.....	34
California Penal Code § 1000.8 .....	34
California Penal Code § 1000.8(f).....	34
California Penal Code § 1016.....	20, 45

California Penal Code § 1016.2 .....	19
California Penal Code § 1016.3 .....	35
California Penal Code § 1016.3(a).....	19
California Penal Code § 1016.3(b) .....	19, 25, 31, 47
California Penal Code § 1016.5 .....	<i>passim</i>
California Penal Code § 1016.8 .....	35
California Penal Code § 1016.8(a).....	21, 25
California Penal Code § 1203.4 .....	5, 22, 23
California Penal Code § 1203.43(a)(1).....	34
California Penal Code § 1203.43(a)(2).....	35
California Penal Code § 1210.1 .....	34
California Penal Code § 1210.1(e)(1).....	34
California Penal Code § 1210.1(e)(3).....	34
California Penal Code § 1473.7 .....	<i>passim</i>
California Penal Code § 1473.7(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
California Penal Code § 1473.7(e)(1).....	32, 33, 52
California Penal Code § 1473.7(e)(2).....	21, 33, 34, 35
California Penal Code § 1473.7(e)(4).....	21, 36
California Penal Code § 12020(a).....	6, 47
California Health and Safety Code § 11350 .....	46
California Health and Safety Code § 11350(a).....	<i>passim</i>
California Health and Safety Code § 11350(a).....	5
California Health and Safety Code § 11370.1(a).....	6, 8, 47

## FEDERAL REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(a).....	7
8 C.F.R. § 1003.35 .....	43, 45
8 C.F.R. §1287.4(a)(2)(ii) .....	43, 45

## FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure Rule 11(b)(1)(O).....	26, 33
--	--------

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alex Kozinski & Stephen Reinhardt, <i>PLEASE DON'T CITE THIS!</i> <i>Why We Don't Allow Citation to Unpublished Opinions</i> , 20 .....	53
Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	15, 24, 53
Lester B. Orfield, <i>Writ of Error Coram Nobis</i> , 8 Ind. L.J. 247, 248 (1934) .....	38
Note, <i>The Need for Coram Nobis in the Federal Courts</i> , 59 Yale L.J. 786, 788 (1950) .....	37

## LOCAL RULES

Ninth Circuit Rule 36-3(a).....	53
